
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 6 July 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.TV  

 

Informal pre-meeting (09:00-09:30) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

09:30   

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

09:30-09:40   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)560 - The Waste (Prescribed Enactments) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 1 - 9) 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 1 – Report 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 2 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

2.2 SL(5)562 - The Business Tenancies (Extension of Protection from Forfeiture 

etc.) (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 10 - 22) 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 4 – Report 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 5 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 6 – Explanatory Memorandum 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 7 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

to the Llywydd, 19 June 2020 

2.3 SL(5)565 - The Education (Induction Arrangements for School Teachers) 

(Wales) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 23 - 38) 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 8 – Report 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 9 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 10 – Explanatory Memorandum 

2.4 SL(5)566 - The Education (Notification of School Term Dates) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 39 - 48) 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 11 – Report 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 12 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 13 – Explanatory Memorandum 

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.5 SL(5)563 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 6) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 49 - 65) 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 14 - Report 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 15 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 16 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 17 – Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd, 19 

June 2020 

2.6 SL(5)564 - The Curriculum Requirements (Amendment of paragraph 7(5) of 

Schedule 17 to the Coronavirus Act 2020) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 66 - 77) 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 18 – Report 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 19 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 20 - Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 21 – Letter from the Minister for Education to the 

Llywydd, 22 June 2020 



 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 

the EU 

09:40-09:45   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)561 - The Vegetable Plant Material and Seed (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 78 - 89) 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 22 – Report 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 23 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 24 – Explanatory Memorandum 

4 Subordinate legislation that raises issues to be reported to the 

Senedd under Standing Order 21.7 

09:45-09:50   

4.1 SL(5)567 - Disapplication of Curriculum Requirements in Wales Notice 2020  

 (Pages 90 - 96) 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 25 – Report 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 26 – Notice 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 27 – Written statement 

4.2 SL(5)571 - Modification of section 3 of the Education Act 1996 (Wales) Notice 

2020  

 (Pages 97 - 100) 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 28 – Report 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 29 – Notice 

5 Paper(s) to note 

09:50-09:55   

5.1 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Response 

to report on the Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on 

the Fisheries Bill  

 (Pages 101 - 109) 



 

 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 30 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 30 June 2020 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

09:55   

7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 

Agriculture Bill - consideration of draft report 

09:55-10:15 (Pages 110 - 120)  

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 31 – Draft report 

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 32 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 29 June 2020 

8 Forward Work Programme - discussion 

10:15-10:30 (Pages 121 - 127)  

CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 33 – Forward work programme 

Date of the next meeting - 13 July 2020  

 



 

SL(5)560 – The Waste (Prescribed Enactments) (Wales) 

Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

Intervention by Welsh Ministers may be required to prevent harm to the environment or public health 

caused by waste disposal difficulties in the waste sector due to the spread of COVID-19. To deal with this, 

Welsh Ministers may need to use powers of Direction to require persons to take waste to specific sites 

and to require those sites to accept those wastes. 

Under section 57(1) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, the Welsh Ministers may direct the holder 

of any environmental permit authorising a waste operation to accept and keep, or accept and treat or 

dispose of, waste at specified places on specified terms. 

Under section 57(2) of the 1990 Act, the Welsh Ministers may direct any person who is keeping waste on 

land to deliver the waste to a specified person on specified terms, with a view to it being treated or 

disposed of by that person. 

Section 57(6) of the 1990 Act allows enactments to be prescribed by Regulations to ensure that a person 

shall not be guilty of an offence under such enactments by reason of anything done in order to comply 

with a Direction under section 57. 

These Regulations prescribe the following enactments for the purposes o
[...]
re not required.  

 

Pack Page 9



 

SL(5)562 – The Business Tenancies (Extension of Protection 

from Forfeiture etc.) (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 

2020 

Background and Purpose 

Section 82 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 ensures that re-entry or forfeiture for non-payment of rent may 

not be enforced in relation to all types of commercial tenants during the “relevant period”. Section 82(12) 

of the Coronavirus Act 2020 defines the “relevant period” as beginning on 26 March 2020, and ending on 

30 June 2020, or such later date as may be specified in regulations made by the relevant national 

authority. 

The Welsh Ministers are the relevant national authority in relation to Wales. Accordingly, these 

Regulations extend the “relevant period” until 30 September 2020. As a result of these Regulations, the 

moratorium provided by section 82 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 is extended until 30 September 2020. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

Two points is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public 

policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

We note the breach of the 21-day rule (i.e. the rule that 21 days should pass between the date a “made 

negative” instrument is laid before the Senedd and the date the instrument comes into force), and the 

explanation for the breach provided by Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, in a letter 

to the Llywydd dated 19 June 2020. 

In particular, we note the following paragraphs from that letter: 

“The Welsh Government has been engaging with the UK Government on this issue in relation to a 

Code of Practice for landlords and tenants which seeks to promote improved cooperation between 

parties in dealing with the business ch
[...]
e within the 
Welsh economy at a period of significant difficulty. Not adhering to the 21-day convention is 
thought necessary and justifiable in this case. 
 
The Explanatory Memorandum is attached for your information; a Regulatory Impact 
Assessment has been prepared for these Regulations and is also included as part of the 
Explanatory Memorandum. Both are being laid, together with the Regulations, in the Table 
Office. 

Pack Page 21

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


 
A copy of this letter goes to Mick Antoniw MS, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee, Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services and 
Julian Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation Committee Service 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  
 

Pack Page 22



 

SL(5)565 – The Education (Induction Arrangements for 

School Teachers) (Wales) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) 

Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

The Education (Induction Arrangements for School Teachers) (Wales) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) 

Regulation 2020 (“the Regulations”) are made under sections 17 and 47(1) of the Education (Wales) Act 

2014. The Regulations amend the Education (Induction Arrangements for School Teachers) (Wales) 

Regulations 2015 (“the 2015 Regulations”). 

The 2015 Regulations provide that newly qualified teachers (“NQTs”) must undertake a statutory 

induction period comprising of three school terms, or 380 sessions, in a school or, in certain 

circumstances, another institution. NQTs can count periods of employment undertaken on a full-time or 

part-time basis towards this requirement. Due to the re-purposing of schools in response to the Covid-

19 pandemic, some NQTs who are undertaking their induction on a part-time basis are not able to meet 

the 380 session requirement during the current academic year. This is likely to also affect 
[...]
ion of the Competition Filter test it was determined that there are no 
effects on competition.  
  
10. Post implementation review  
 
It is normally recommended to review legislation three years after 
implementation. The effect of these Regulations is inherently time limited due to 
COVID-19 outbreak. However, Welsh Government will review the 2020 
Regulations following the conclusion of one school term of the 2020/21 
academic year to consider whether they are still appropriate and will continue to 
review them termly thereafter.  

Pack Page 37



 

SL(5)566 – The Education (Notification of School Term 

Dates) (Wales) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 

2020  

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations made under the Education Act 2002 amend the Education (Notification of School 

Term Dates) (Wales) Regulations 2014 (SI 2014/1249) (‘the 2014 Regulations’). The 2014 Regulations 

provide that local authorities must notify the Welsh Ministers of the school dates determined at least two 

years in advance (i.e. by the final working day in August two years before the school year in question).  

The amendments made by these Regulations amend the 2014 Regulations and specifically, the date in 

regulation 4 for the 2022/23 school year so that local authorities are required to notify the Welsh 

Ministers of their proposed term dates by 31 December 2020 instead of the last working day of August 

2020. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following  one point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

1) Standing Order 21.3(ii) that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issue of public 

policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

The Committee notes the comments provided in the Explanatory Memorandum by the Welsh 

Government concerning Children’s rights – “We h
[...]
e Regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 48



 

SL(5)563 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) 

(Wales) (Amendment) (No. 6) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) Regulations (“the 

principal regulations”) and came into force at 12:01am on 22nd June 2020. These regulations ease specific 

restrictions that were put in place by the principal regulations. 

The purpose of the principal Regulations, which these Regulations amend, is to: 

• put restrictions on the movement of individuals, setting out circumstances in which they may 

leave the place where they live and preventing gatherings of groups of more than two people, 

except in certain circumstances; and 

• require the closure of certain businesses and impose requirements on other businesses, as well 

as duties to close certain public footpaths and land, to protect against the risks to public health 

arising from coronavirus. 

Specifically, these Regulations: 

• permit certain premises to be open for the training of elite athletes and providing that it is a 

reasonable excuse for elite athletes to be away from their local area, or to gather with other 

persons for the purposes of training or competition; 

• permit shops previously required to be closed (and car dealerships, betting shops and outdoor 

markets) to open.  These shops will be subject to requirements relating to physical distancing (i.e. 

to take all reasonable measures to ensure that persons on the premises maintain a distance of 2 

metres between each other, that persons waiting to enter the premises are similarly distanced 

and that the number of persons in the premises is limited so as to allow for 2 metre distancing to 

be observed).  Customers will need to continue to abide by the ‘stay local’ requirements.   

• in places of worship, marriage ceremonies and civil partnerships may take place subject to 

physical distancing requirem
[...]
lyw.cymru
mailto:ps.firstminister@gov.wales


 

SL(5)564 – The Curriculum Requirements (Amendment of 

paragraph 7(5) of Schedule 17 to the Coronavirus Act 2020) 

(Wales) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend paragraph 7(5) of Schedule 17 to the Coronavirus Act 2020. 

Paragraph 7(5) of Schedule 17 to the Coronavirus Act 2020 lists enactments that can be disapplied by the 

Welsh Ministers for a specified period by notice. 

Regulation 2 adds section 69 of, and Schedule 19 to, the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 and 

sections 109, 110 and 116A to 116K of the Education Act 2002, together with orders made under section 

108 of that Act, to that list. 

The provisions added confer functions on local authorities, governing bodies, head teachers and others 

in relation to the provision of religious education, the National Curriculum for Wales and the local 

curriculum. 

The related notice, Disapplication of Curriculum Requirements in Wales Notice 2020, was issued on 23 

June 2020 and published on the Welsh Government’s website. The notice also disapplies section 101(1) 

of the Education Act 2002, which was already listed in paragraph 7(5) of Schedule 17 to the Coronavirus 

Act 2020. 

Procedure 

Made affirmative. 

These Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd. The 

Regulations cease to have effect at the end of the period of 40 days (excluding recess of more than 4 

days) beginning with the day on which the instrument is made unless, during that period, the 

Regulations are approved by the Senedd. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following 2 points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

Standing Order 21.3 (ii) - that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public 

policy likely to be of i
[...]
ber 2020 in order 
for it to remain in effect.  In these circumstances I understand Standing Order 21.4A is 
relevant and the Business Committee may establish and publish a timetable for the 
responsible committee or committees to report. It may be helpful to know that I intend to 
hold the plenary debate for this item of subordinate legislation on 15 July.  
 
 
 

Pack Page 76

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


I am copying this letter to the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, Mick Antoniw MS, Chair of 
the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and 
Committee Services and Julian Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation Committee Service. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education 
 

Pack Page 77



 

SL(5)561 – The Vegetable Plant Material and Seed 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend— 

• the Marketing of Vegetable Plant Material Regulations 1995 (S.I. 1995/2652) (“the 1995 

Regulations”) in relation to Wales, and 

• the Seed Marketing (Wales) Regulations 2012 (S.I. 2012/245) (W. 39) (“the 2012 Regulations”). 

These Regulations implement Commission Implementing Directive (EU) 2019/990 amending the list of 

genera and species in Article 2(1)(b) of Council Directive 2002/55/EC, in Annex II to Council Directive 

2008/72/EC and in the Annex to Commission Directive 93/61/EEC (OJ No. L 160, 18.6.2019, p. 14) (“the 

2019 Directive”). 

The 1995 Regulations implement Council Directive 2008/72/EC on the marketing of vegetable 

propagating and planting material, other than seed (OJ No. L 205, 1.8.2008, p. 28), and Commission 

Directive 93/61/EEC setting out the schedules indicating the conditions to be met by vegetable 

propagating and planting material, other than seed pursuant to Council Directive 2008/72/EC (OJ No. L 

250, 7.10.1993, p. 19). The 20
[...]
ted Kingdom is released from the obligation to apply Directive 
2002/55/EC in respect of Cichorium intybus L.  The 2001 Regulations are being 
amended by the Vegetable Plant Material and Seed (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) Regulations 2020 to extend the derogation from the requirement 
to provide a national list and restrict marketing, to that species in its entirety. 
The 2012 Regulations will, therefore, no longer regulate Cichorium intybus L. of 
the type large-leaved (Italian) chicory.   
 
5. Consultation  
 

Given the minor and technical nature of these amendments, the Welsh 
Government has not undertaken a full public consultation on these Regulations, 
but has carried out a targeted consultation with organisations including the 
British Society of Plant Breeders, the Agricultural Industries Confederation and 
the National Farmers Union. These industry organisations represent the 
businesses directly affected by the amendments across Great Britain and have 
raised no concerns with the Welsh Government’s approach.  

 
6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)  
 
These Regulations make minor technical amendments to existing Regulations, 
do not reflect a change of policy and will not have a substantive impact on 
current practices, because the underlying processes and standards are 
unchanged. The amendments aim to provide greater clarity for businesses in 
terms of the varieties covered and not covered by the scope of the regulations 
being amended.  As such, no RIA has been prepared. This is in line with the 
Welsh Ministers’ RIA Code.  
 
 

Pack Page 89



 

SL(5)567 – Disapplication of Curriculum Requirements in 

Wales Notice 2020 

Background and Purpose 

This Notice is made by the Welsh Ministers under section 38(1) of, and paragraph 7 of Schedule 17 to, the 

Coronavirus Act 2020. 

The Notice disapplies various provisions contained in primary and secondary legislation relating to the 

curriculum in Wales, during the period 24 June 2020 to 23 July 2020.
[...]
rsery schools and some other nursery education 
settings in Wales. 

 

• Sections 116A to 116K of the 2002 Act which make provision about the local curriculum 
including requirements that all young people are provided with a minimum offer of 
choices: 25 choices at KS4 with a minimum of 3 vocational choices and 30 choices at 
post-16 with a minimum of 5 vocational choices. Pack Page 95



 2 

 

• Orders made under section 108 of the 2002 Act relating to the national curriculum which 
impose requirements on schools to deliver: 

 

• Desirable outcomes, education programmes, and assessment arrangements for 
Foundation Phase provision. 
 

• Attainment targets, assessment arrangements including moderation and programmes of 
study in respect of Key Stages 2, 3 and 4.  
 

• The paper based reasoning tests and the online personalised numeracy and reading 
assessments for all learners in Years 2 to 9. 

 
I am suspending these statutory requirements as they were designed to be delivered in a 
classroom based environment. That does not stop schools making use of the programmes 
of study or assessment arrangements such as the personalised assessments, where these 
are appropriate to their local context and the needs of their learners. We have also 
published guidance that provides advice on learning and teaching that schools and settings 
may wish to provide for the remainder of the summer term. 
 
As mandated under the powers in the Coronavirus act 2020, the notice will initially apply for 
a period of one month from 22 June to 21 July. I will keep this under review, in light of the 
public health advice and the operating arrangements for schools and settings, during the 
remainder of the summer term. 
 
A copy of the notice can be viewed here: 
 
https://gov.wales/coronavirus-legislation-and-guidance-law#CoronavirusAct2020 
 
 

Pack Page 96

https://gov.wales/coronavirus-legislation-and-guidance-law#CoronavirusAct2020


 

SL(5)571 – Modification of section 3 of the 
[...]
 drawn from existing programme budgets. 
  
However, in addition, Welsh Government officials are undertaking planning work for how 
new functions, including from exit related primary legislation, are to be delivered as we exit 
the EU transition period. This will include any emerging legislation. It is too early to tell, at 
this stage, the scope and scale of any change. A clearer picture should emerge when we 
understand our future relationship with the EU. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   

Pack Page 102



  
Welsh Government response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
report (published 21 May 2020) on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent 
Memorandum on the Fisheries Bill 2019-21 
 

Recommendation Welsh Government Response  
 

Recommendation 1. 
The Minister should, as 
a matter of urgency and 
ahead of the Welsh 
Government tabling a 
legislative consent 
motion for the Bill, clarify 
and confirm which 
specific provisions in the 
Bill are necessary for the 
purpose of achieving the 
desired aim of a UK-
wide legislative common 
framework for fisheries 
 

Accept 
 
I am happy to clarify. The majority of the UK Fisheries Bill contains 
provisions which are necessary for the purpose of achieving the 
desired aim of a UK-wide common framework for fisheries. It creates 
the primary legislative elements of the UK Framework for fisheries 
management and support, providing a uniform set of objectives, 
duties and powers. 
 
This is a framework bill. It is being brought forward to replace the 
Common Fisheries Policy. There are provisions which are required 
for a fully functioning UK-wide legislative Common Framework for 
fisheries. These provisions will apply across the UK, to all fisheries 
administrations. 
 
The core elements of the common framework are:  
 
Clause 1 – 11 and Schedule 1 - Fisheries objectives, fis
[...]
ch as market 
intervention, data collection and sharing 
arrangements alongside arrangements to 
reduce bureaucracy and provide clarity for 
cross border holdings.   

Recommendation 2  

The Minister should provide information, 
in either a supplementary document or 
within any supplementary LCM, 
justifying why it is appropriate to take 
each of the regulation-making powers 
for the Welsh Ministers contained within 
the Bill, and the choice of procedure for 
each regulation-making power. 

Accept  

The regulation-making powers being taken for 
the Welsh Ministers are those needed to 
provide continuity and stability for farmers in 
Wales as we prepare to leave the EU.  

In response to previous concerns raised by 
the Senedd, officials have reviewed the 
choice of procedure for the Welsh Ministers’ 
regulation making powers. Where appropriate 
the affirmative resolution procedure has been 
chosen to give the Senedd a greater role in 
scrutinising subordinate legislation. Those 
instruments subject to the negative resolution 
procedure will be laid before the Senedd who 
will have the opportunity to object in the usual 
way. 

A full summary of the Welsh Ministers’ 
regulation making powers will be provided as 
part of the Welsh Government’s response to 
the Committee’s report on the Supplementary 
LCM laid on 11 June. 

Recommendation 3  

The Minister should continue to provide 
the Committee with regular updates on 
the areas of disagreement and concern 
between the Welsh and UK 
Governments during the Bill’s progress 
through the UK Parliament.  

Accept 

My officials have had productive discussions 
with the UK Government on the areas of 
concern highlighted in the LCM for this Bill. I 
will continue to provide the Committee with an 
update of further progress in due course.  

 
  

Pack Page 120



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 122

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(5)560 - The Waste (Prescribed Enactments) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 2
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 3
	PART 1
	1. Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)
	The need for the regulations has been identified as part of the contingency planning for issues that may arise from the spread of Covid-19. Due to the limited time available to prepare the proposed Waste (Prescribed Enactment) (Wales) Regulations 2020...
	7. Post implementation review


	2.2 SL(5)562 - The Business Tenancies (Extension of Protection from Forfeiture etc.) (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 5
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 6
	PART 1
	1. Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	PART 2 – REGULATORY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 7

	2.3 SL(5)565 - The Education (Induction Arrangements for School Teachers) (Wales) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 9
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 10
	PART 1
	1.1 The Education (Induction Arrangements for School Teachers) (Wales) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020 (“the 2020 Regulations”) amend the Education (Induction Arrangements for School Teachers) (Wales) Regulations 2015 (S.I. 2015/484 (W.141)...
	1.2 The 2020 Regulations amend the 2015 Regulations in two ways:
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	4.1 In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, Welsh Government announced that all schools would close on 20 March and be re-purposed to operate as hubs for the children of key workers from 23 March. Teaching and learning for learners has continued via dis...
	4.2 The purpose of the changes is
[...]
he Education (Notification of School Term Dates) (Wales) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 12
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 13
	Explanatory Memorandum to The Education (Notification of School Term Dates) (Wales) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020


	2.5 SL(5)563 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 6) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 15
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 16
	1. Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)
	There has been no regulatory impact assessment in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently to deal with a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 17

	2.6 SL(5)564 - The Curriculum Requirements (Amendment of paragraph 7(5) of Schedule 17 to the Coronavirus Act 2020) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 19
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 20
	PART 1
	1. Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)
	There has been no regulatory impact assessment completed in relation to these Regulations as there are no associated costs or benefits. These regulations only add areas to the list of enactments in paragraph 7(5) in respect of which the Welsh Minister...
	In respect of any notices that are made, the impact of these will be detailed in an integrated impact assessment. However there will be no costs or benefits to private or voluntary sectors or charity sectors. In respect of schools there is likely to b...

	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 21

	3.1 SL(5)561 - The Vegetable Plant Material and Seed (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 23
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 24

	4.1 SL(5)567 - Disapplication of Curriculum Requirements in Wales Notice 2020
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 26
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 27

	4.2 SL(5)571 - Modification of section 3 of the Education Act 1996 (Wales) Notice 2020
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 29

	5.1 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Response to report on the Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Fisheries Bill
	7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture Bill - consideration of draft report
	CLA(5)-21-20 – Paper 32

	8 Forward Work Programme - discussion



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 6 July 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6399 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw MS (Chair) 

Suzy Davies MS 

Carwyn Jones MS 

Dai Lloyd MS 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. 

 

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6399


 

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)560 - The Waste (Prescribed Enactments) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

2.2 SL(5)562 - The Business Tenancies (Extension of Protection from Forfeiture etc.) 

(Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

2.3 SL(5)565 - The Education (Induction Arrangements for School Teachers) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and noted the reporting points identified. 

The Committee will aim to consider the instrument further when the Welsh 

Government response is received before reporting to the Senedd. 

2.4 SL(5)566 - The Education (Notification of School Term Dates) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

2.5 SL(5)563 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) 

(No. 6) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

2.6 SL(5)564 - The Curriculum Requirements (Amendment of paragraph 7(5) of 

Schedule 17 to the Coronavirus Act 2020) (Wales) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 



 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU  

3.1 SL(5)561 - The Vegetable Plant Material and Seed (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd to 

highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting the EU. 

4 Subordinate legislation that raises issues to be reported to the Senedd 

under Standing Order 21.7  

4.1 SL(5)567 - Disapplication of Curriculum Requirements in Wales Notice 2020  

The Committee considered the Notice and agreed to report to the Senedd in line with 

the reporting points identified. In addition, the Committee agreed to write to the Welsh 

Government to seek clarification on the dates quoted in the Notice and the Written 

Statement. 

4.2 SL(5)571 - Modification of section 3 of the Education Act 1996 (Wales) Notice 

2020  

The Committee considered the Notice and agreed to report to the Senedd in line with 

the reporting point identified. 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Response to 

report on the Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 

Fisheries Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 



 

 

7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Agriculture 

Bill - consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered its draft report and agreed to consider a further draft at the 

next meeting. 

8 Forward Work Programme - discussion  

The Committee considered its draft forward work programme for the autumn term. 


